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

Some Suggested Steps

Abbreviation Games. Explain some common abbreviations and what they mean to a renter.  A sample list is given on the next page. 

Give each student a copy of the classified ads or a free renting guide.  Have students work independently or in pairs to find as many abbreviations as they can and write them down.

Stop working and see which student or pair has the most answers.  Give that team a prize.  Let that student (or pair) write their findings on the board and give classmates an opportunity to identify or guess the meanings.  Let others in the class add any abbreviations that are not already on the list.  All copy the list in their Journals.

	Abbreviations



	Lg kit
	Large kitchen
	Off st parking
	Off street parking

	Avail now
	Available now
	2 ba
	Two bathrooms

	DR
	Dining room
	Fridg
	Refrigerator

	Sec system
	Security system
	Nice nbhood
	Nice neighborhood

	FP
	Fireplace
	W/D
	Washer and dryer

	A/C
	air conditioning
	Hdwd flrs
	Hardwood floors

	TH
	Townhouse
	gar
	garage

	furn
	furnished
	Dep reqd
	Deposit required

	LR
	Living room
	Fncd yd
	Fenced yard

	vac
	vacancy
	w/w
	wall to wall

	3br
	Three bedrooms
	$675/mo
	Rent is $675 per month


For another activity, put abbreviations on index cards and hand out to learners.  Hold an elimination reading to see who is left standing.  Use the following list to make your cards:  3 br, 2 ba, Lg kit, Formal DR. LR, gas FP, central air, hdwd flrs, W/D connections, 2 car gar, Fncd yd, Nice Nbhood

The first card should have all the items in the list.  In making the next card, drop one item from the end of the list.  For the third card, drop two items from the end of the list.  Continue until one card has only the first item on the list.

Everyone in the class stands with his/her card.  When you read the first item on the list, no one should sit down.  When you read the second item on the list, one person should sit down.  When you read the third item on the list, another person should sit down, and so on until only one person is left standing.  You can shuffle the cards and repeat the game, calling out items at random.  This approach will result in students sitting down and standing up again.

Tenants and Landlords.  Use the attached handout of questions as a basis for discussion on the rights and responsibilities of renting.  Have a personal copy of The Rights of Tenants or a personal copy of Landlords’ Maintanence and Repair Duties:  Your Rights as a Residential Tenant in North Carolina for your reference.  (See Suggested Resources above.)  Make sure your students understand that a lease is a legal contract.  Answers to the questions are as follows:

1. landlord

2. true

3. landlord

4. an alarm that goes off when there is smoke or fire ---- landlord

5. tenant

6. tenant

7. tenant

8. tenant

9. keep dated receipts or cancelled checks

10. no

11. no

12. no  (you are still liable for the rent)

13. yes

14. true

15. true

Guest Speaker. Arrange for a guest speaker from the local housing authority. Your students can prepare questions for him or her the night before for homework. Important questions to ask may include those about how many people may live in a residence, the responsibilities of the landlord, and the responsibilities of the tenant, and whether or not animals (including farm animals) are allowed. 

Fair Housing Act.  Title VIII of the Civil Rights Act of 1968 (Fair Housing Act), as amended, prohibits discrimination in the sale, rental, and financing of dwellings, and in other housing-relate transactions, based on race, color, national origin, religion, sex, familial status (including children under the age of 18 living with parents or legal custodians, pregnant women, and people securing custody of children under the age of 18), and handicap (disability). 

The Fair Housing Act covers most housing. In some circumstances, the Act exempts owner-occupied buildings with no more than four units, single-family housing sold or rented without the use of a broker, and housing operated by organizations and private clubs that limit occupancy to members.
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